



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY,)	
PAUL NASH, <i>et al.</i> , derivatively on behalf of)	
Nominal Defendant GENERAL MOTORS)	
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)	No. 392, 2015
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)	Court Below:
v.)	Court of Chancery of the State of
)	Delaware, C.A. No. 9627-VCG
MARY T. BARRA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants Below, Appellees,)	
)	
and)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY,)	NOVEMBER 16, 2015
Nominal Defendant Below,)	
Appellee.)	
)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: November 2, 2015

OF COUNSEL:

ABBAY SPANIER, LLP
Nancy Kaboolian
212 East 39th Street
New York, New York 10016

HARWOOD FEFFER LLP
Robert I. Harwood
Daniella Quitt
Samuel K. Rosen
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (DE No. 932)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Telephone: 302-652-8400
djenkins@skjlaw.com

BIGGS AND BATTAGLIA
Robert D. Goldberg (DE No. 631)
N. Orange Street
P.O. Box 1489
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Tel: (302) 655-9677
Goldberg@batlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

KANTROWITZ, GOLDHAMER &
GRAIFMAN, P.C.

Gary S. Graifman

Reginald H. Rutishauser

747 Chestnut Ridge Road, Suite 200

Chestnut Ridge, New York 10977

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.C.

Peter Safirstein

Domenico Minerva

Elizabeth Metcalf

28 West 44th Street, Suite 2001

New York, New York 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The GM Board Knew Its Reporting System Was Inadequate
 And Acted In Bad Faith 5

 A. The Audit Committee Defendants Were Charged With
 But Failed To Oversee GM’s NHTSA Reporting 15

 B. The Board Failed To Adopt A Mechanism To Bring
 Potential Punitive Damages To Its Attention 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dabney v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1101 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 55 A.3d 839 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
Leo E. Strine, Jr., Lawrence A. Hamermesh, R. Franklin Balotti & Jeffrey M. Gorris, <i>Loyalty’s Core Demand: The Defining Role of Good Faith in Corporation Law</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 629 (2010).....	10-11
